//

II

[Accept-Expend Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Human Rights Commission to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$26,000 from the Friends of the Human Rights Commission for the development of an internal database and external searchable web application for the purpose of gathering, sorting and displaying information on insurance companies throughout the United States that offer domestic partner insurance products.

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco requires its contractors to comply with S.F. Admin. Code Chapter 12B, which requires that contractors provide the same benefits to employees with spouses and employees with domestic partners; and,

WHEREAS, to facilitate compliance with this contracting requirement the Human Rights Commission has collected and posted on the City's web site information on insurance providers willing to sell insurance policies inclusive of domestic partner coverage; and,

WHEREAS, this information is woefully out of date; and,

WHEREAS, a database and searchable web application is needed in order to collect and display updated information on insurers offering domestic partner coverage; and,

WHEREAS, the Human Rights Commission proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors agrees to accept and expend the proposed grant; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget.

Recommended:

Department Head

Approved:

Mayor

Controller

Approved:

Human Rights Commission BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

031417

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Human Rights Commission to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$26,000 from the Friends of the Human Rights Commission for the development of an internal database and external searchable web application for the purpose of gathering, sorting and displaying information on insurance companies throughout the United States that offer domestic partner insurance products.

August 19, 2003 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 7 - Ammiano, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, McGoldrick, Peskin

Absent: 1 - Newsom

Excused: 3 - Daly, Maxwell, Sandoval

File No. 031417

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on August 19, 2003 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clork of the Board

AUG 28 2003

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.